

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1076 OF 2025**

Jaywant Yashwant Patil And Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Maharashtra State Infrastructure
Development Corporation And Ors.

...Respondents

.....

*Adv. M. A. Choudhari a/w Adv. Ranveer Choudhari, for Petitioners.
Ms. Tejas Jayprakash Kapre, learned AGP for the Respondent-State.*

.....

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR &
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 7th MAY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr. Choudhari, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and learned AGP for the respondent Nos.2 and 4 to 7.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **15th June 2026**.
3. The learned AGP waives service for respondent Nos.2 and 4 to 7.
4. In addition to the Court notice, petitioners to serve the respondent Nos.1 and 3 by private service and file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
5. All the respondents to file affidavit-in-reply on or before the 11th June 2026.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]